retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect
of adopting IFRS 16 being recognized in equity as
an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings for the current period. Prior periods have
not been restated.

For contracts in place at the date of initial application,
FLS has not applied IFRS 16 to arrangements that
were previously not identified as leases under IAS 17
and IFRIC 4.

At 1 April 2022 the right of use assets are
recognised at an amount equal to the lease liability
adjusted for any prepayment or accrued lease
payments that existed at the date of transition.

On transition, leases previously classified as operating
leases with a remaining lease term of less than
12 months and leases of low value assets continue
to be accounted for as operating leases. Leases
previously classified as finance leases continue to
be measured as they were immediately before the
date of the initial application of IFRS 16 with the
receivable now classified as a Right of Use asset.

The following reconciliation illustrates the impact
on the balance sheet from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at
1 April 2022.

Carrying
Amount at

31 March
2022
£000

IFRS 16
adjustment

£000

Carrying
amount 1
April 2022

£000
PPE 2,072,407 4,850 2,077,257
Lease
receivables

- 1,705 1,705

Prepayments 1,076 (484) 592
Lease
liabilities

(66) (5,428) (5,494)

2,073,417 643 2,074,060

The £643K net movement in assets and liabilities
has been recognised in Total Taxpayers Equity.
The following is a reconciliation of total operating
lease commitments at 31 March 2022 (as disclosed
in the financial statements) to the lease liabilities
recognised at 1 April 2022.

£000 £000
Total Operating lease commitments
disclosed at 31 March 2022 7,282

Recognition exemptions
Leases of low value assets and terms
less than 12 months (681)

Other minor adjustments relating to
commitment disclosures (389) (1,070)

Operating lease liabilities before
discounting 6,212

Discounting adj using HM Treasury rate (781)